Bolivar Drive  ■ P.O. Box 547  ■ Bradford, PA 16701  ■ USA  ■ 814-362-5536  ■ Fax 814-362-8883  ■ www.koaspeer.com
Specif icat ions given herein may be changed at any t ime without pr ior not ice.  Please conf i rm technical  speci f icat ions before you order and/or use.
PAGE 1 OF 8
Chip Inductors
Type KL32 Series
1. Scope
This specification applies to Chip Inductors (KL32)
produced by KOA Corporation.
2. Type Designation
The type designation shall be the following form:
TN-100 R2
AHA 09/01/05
CERTIFIED
CERTIFIED
Size ToleranceNominal
Inductance
1210 J: ±5%
K: ±10%
M: ±20%
Reference
inductance
marking chart
32 J101
Packaging
TE: 7" embossed plastic
(2,000 pieces/reel)
TED: 10" embossed plastic
(4,000 pieces/reel)
TE
Termination
Material
C: SnCu
L: SnPb
CKL
Type
W1L
d W2
ht
Electrode
Magnet
Wire
Ferrite
Core
Molded
Resin
Inductance Marking
Value Code
0.005µH - 0.082µH 005 - 082
0.10µH - 8.2µH
R10 - 8R2
R indicates decimal point.
10µH - 330µH
100 - 331
1st two figures are significant,
the last figure indicates the
number of zeros to follow.
3. Dimensions and Construction
L
.126±.008
(3.2±0.2)
.098±.008
(2.5±0.2)
.02 nominal
(.5 nominal)
.067±.004
(1.7±0.1)
.087±.008
(2.2±0.2)
.075±.004
(1.9±0.1)
W1 W2 t h d
Dimensions inches (mm)
KL32
Type
Bolivar Drive  ■ P.O. Box 547  ■ Bradford, PA 16701  ■ USA  ■ 814-362-5536  ■ Fax 814-362-8883  ■ www.koaspeer.com
Specif icat ions given herein may be changed at any t ime without pr ior not ice.  Please conf i rm technical  speci f icat ions before you order and/or use.
PAGE 2 OF 8
TN-100 R2
Part
Designation

0
(Marking item)
(1) Type designation
(2) Nominal inductance and tolerance
(3) Quantity
(4) Production lot number
(5) Manufacturer's name
Dimensions in inches (mm)
Bolivar Drive  ■ P.O. Box 547  ■ Bradford, PA 16701  ■ USA  ■ 814-362-5536  ■ Fax 814-362-8883  ■ www.koaspeer.com
Specif icat ions given herein may be changed at any t ime without pr ior not ice.  Please conf i rm technical  speci f icat ions before you order and/or use.
PAGE 8 OF 8
TN-100 R2
10. Mounting
Placement force should not be excessive.
11. Recommended Washing Condition
Since this chip inductor is a coil of ultra-thin wire, it is susceptible to vibration.
If an ultrasonic cleaning unit is used for cleaning, check for any possibility of problem generation before
practical use since such cleaning units considerably differ in vibration level and mode. Although the conditions
differ depending on the printed board size, ultrasonic cleaning is generally used in the conditions described
below as examples: Ultrasonic power: Within 20W/1
Cleaning times: Within 5 minutes
12. Storage
Chip inductors should not be stored under high temperature and high humidity conditions.
In particular, do not store taping where it is exposed to heat or direct sunlight. Otherwise,
the packing material may be deformed, causing problems during mounting.
9. Recommended Soldering Condition
9-1 Dimensions of Standard Land
The following figure is recommended
land dimensions.
When two or more chip inductors are closely
mounted, they must be separated by means
of solder resists to prevent excessive solder.
Dimensions in inches (mm) KL32
0.079
(2.0)
0.197 (5.0)
0.087 (2.2)
0.055 (1.4)
9-2 Soldering Condition
Wave soldering should be done at 260°C
for less than 10 seconds. Reflow soldering
should be done at 240°C for less than 20
seconds. (Please see the following figures.)
260°C
150°C
Preheat 120
Seconds Max.
Soldering
10 Seconds Max.
Natural
Cooling
Recommended Temperature Profile
for Wave Soldering
100°C
240°C
150°C
Preheat 120
Seconds Max.
Soldering
20 Seconds Max.
Natural
Cooling